The selection of the various quantiles was guided by 

empirical studies. According to Owusu Junior, Adam and Tweneboah (2020), a 

quantile should have a minimum data size of thirty (30). Therefore, given that 

the total number of data points utilised in the study is one hundred and ninety-

one (N=191) from descriptive statistics in table two (2), the number of 

quantiles needed for this data point is (
 9 

= 6.3667 quantiles). This explain 

why two quantiles were chosen for each of the lower, middle and upper 

quantiles, making a total of six quantiles as shown on table 3.